# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7418429

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	507328047

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILD HEART LLC	03/30/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KATIE PETTY
Street Address:	11818 LOCUST ST
City:	KANSAS CITY
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64131

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6851391

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9139634236

Email: katiemulich@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: KATIE PETTY
Address Line 1: 11818 LOCUST ST

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATIE PETTY	
SIGNATURE:	/Katie Petty/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/06/2022		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment\_KatiePetty#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment\_KatiePetty#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment\_KatiePetty#page3.tif

PATENT 507371506 REEL: 060407 FRAME: 0715

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of [03/30/2022] (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Wild Heart LLC, with a principal place of business at 2012 W 104th St Leawood, KS 66206 ("Wild Heart LLC"), and Katie Petty, an individual residing at 11818 Locust St Kansas City, MO 64131 ("Katie Petty"), (collectively, the "Parties," or each, individually, a "Party").

WHEREAS, Wild Heart LLC owns US. Patent Number 6851391, titled Apparatus For Cleaning An Animal's Paw, and issued on 02/08/2005 and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Katie Petty desires to obtain title to the Patents in connection with its business, and Wild Heart LLC desires to assign such Patents, subject to the terms and conditions for such assignment as set out in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and mutual covenants contained herein and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wild Heart LLC hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Katie Petty, and Katie Petty hereby accepts, all of Wild Heart LLC'S right, title, and interest in and to the following:

the Patent;

all rights of any kind whatsoever of Wild Heart LLC accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Recordation and Further Actions. Wild Heart LLC hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Agreement upon request by Katie Petty. Following the date hereof, Wild Heart LLC shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Katie Petty and its legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Katie Petty.

Grant-Back License. As of the Effective Date, Katie Petty agrees to grant, and hereby grants to Wild Heart LLC, a non-exclusive, royalty-free, fully-paid up, perpetual, worldwide, transferrable, sublicensable, and irrevocable license under the Patents to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, and import any product or service covered by a claim of the Patents (the "Grant-Back License").

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement, including the Grant-Back License, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together are deemed to be one and the same agreement.

PATENT REEL: 060407 FRAME: 0716 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability will not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

Governing Law. This Agreement, including all exhibits, schedules, attachments, and appendices attached to this Agreement and thereto are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Kansas, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Kansas.

Waiver. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power, or privilege arising from this Agreement will operate or be construed as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

Notices. All notices permitted or required under this Agreement will be made in writing and will be (and any service of process may be) delivered (i) by personal delivery or an internationally recognized express delivery service (e.g., UPS or FedEx) and (ii) with a copy sent by email.

Notices (as well as any service of process) will be sent to the mailing and email addresses set forth below (or to such other mailing or email addresses as a party may specify in writing) and will be deemed given upon actual receipt.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including and together with any related exhibits, schedules, attachments, and appendices, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of Licensor and Licensee with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, regarding such subject matter.

# [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

Wild Heart LLC

By: Katie Potty
Name: Katie Petty

Title: President

Mailing address: 2012 W. 104th St Leawood, KS 66206

**Katie Petty** 

PATENT REEL: 060407 FRAME: 0717 ву:<u></u> / ССС

Name: <u></u>

Title: Katie Petty

Mailing address: 11818 Locust St

Kansas City, MO 64131

PATENT REEL: 060407 FRAME: 0718

**RECORDED: 06/09/2022**